to the Merger, which result is then divided by the number of shares of Neurogen stock outstanding immediately before the Closing.

If Neurogen�s Aplindore program is sold by Neurogen before the merger, Neurogen stockholders will also receive in the merger a pro-rata share
of the cash and/or number of shares of third-party stock, as the case may be, paid pre-merger by the buyer for the program. In addition, if the real
properties currently owned by Neurogen are sold by Neurogen before the merger, the pre-merger net cash proceeds from the sale shall also be
paid in the merger to the Neurogen stockholders.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto of Ligand and Neurogen and other financial information pertaining to Ligand and Neurogen, including
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and �Risk Factors� incorporated by reference or included
herein.

99

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2009

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

Ligand Neurogen
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,549 $ 21,937 $ (8,327)a $ 17,159
Short-term investments 51,961 �  �  51,961
Accounts receivable, net 1,050 33 �  1,083
Assets held for sale �  2,802 �  2,802
Current portion of co-promote termination payments receivable 11,518 �  �  11,518
Other current assets 1,392 939 �  2,331

Total current assets 69,470 25,711 (8,327) 86,854
Restricted cash and investments 1,341 121 �  1,462
Property and equipment, net 10,459 13 �  10,472
Long-term portion of co-promote termination payments receivable 46,146 �  �  46,146
Goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets 1,659 �  1,893b 3,552
Other assets 101 22 �  123

Total assets $ 129,176 $ 25,867 $ (6,434) $ 148,609

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 21,765 $ 4,085 $ 2,802c $ 28,652
Allowance for loss on returns, rebates and chargebacks related to
discontinued operations 1,275 �  �  1,275
Current portion of accrued litigation settlement costs 1,180 �  �  1,180
Current portion of deferred gain 1,964 �  �  1,964
Current portion of co-promote termination liability 11,518 �  �  11,518
Current portion of equipment financing obligations 241 4,122 (4,122)d 241
Current portion of deferred revenue 10,259 �  �  10,259

Total current liabilities 48,202 8,207 (1,320) 55,089
Long-term portion of co-promote termination liability 46,146 �  �  46,146
Long-term portion of equipment financing obligations 25 2,630 (2,630)d 25
Long-term portion of deferred revenue 8,421 �  �  8,421
Long-term portion of deferred gain 22,310 �  �  22,310
Other long-term liabilities 7,987 121 �  8,108

Total liabilities 133,091 10,958 (3,950) 140,099

Commitments and contingencies
Common stock subject to conditional redemption; 665,230 shares issued
and outstanding at June 30, 2009 8,344 �  �  8,344
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 119 1,724 (1,720)e 123
Additional paid-in capital 716,049 353,956 (339,960)f 730,045

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 151

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 94 �  �  94
Accumulated deficit (686,387) (340,771) 339,196g (687,962)
Treasury stock, at cost; 6,607,905 shares (42,134) �  �  (42,134)

Total stockholders� equity (12,259) 14,909 (2,484) 166

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 129,176 $ 25,867 $ (6,434) $ 148,609

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

100

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Ligand Neurogen
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Royalties $ 4,736 $ �  $ �  $ 4,736
Collaborative research and development and
other revenues 12,328 2,650 �  14,978

Total revenues 17,064 2,650 �  19,714

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 19,824 6,051 �  25,875
General and administrative 9,755 3,314 (30)h 13,039
Write-off of acquired in-process research and
development 441 �  �  441
Restructuring �  11,853 �  11,853

Total operating costs and expenses 30,020 21,218 (30) 51,208

Accretion of deferred gain on sale leaseback (982) �  �  (982)

Loss from operations (11,974) (18,568) 30 (30,512)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 260 352 (83)i 529
Interest expense (236) (176) �  (412)
Other, net (7) �  �  (7)

Total other income (expense), net 17 176 (83) 110

Loss before income taxes (11,957) (18,392) (53) (30,402)
Income tax benefit �  45 �  45

Loss from continuing operations $ (11,957) $ (18,347) $ (53) $ (30,357)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.11) $ �  $ (0.26)
Weighted average number of common shares 113,132,893 68,490,000 (64,290,000)j 117,332,893

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

101

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 153

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Ligand Neurogen
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Royalties $ 20,315 $ �  $ �  $ 20,315
Collaborative research and development and other
revenues 7,000 3,000 �  10,000

Total revenues 27,315 3,000 �  30,315

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 30,770 31,643 �  62,413
General and administrative 23,785 7,118 (75)h 30,828
Write-off of acquired in-process research and
development 72,000 �  �  72,000
Restructuring �  16,078 �  16,078

Total operating costs and expenses 126,555 54,839 (75) 181,319

Accretion of deferred gain on sale leaseback (1,964) �  �  (1,964)

Loss from operations (97,276) (51,839) 75 (149,040)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 2,161 1,149 (167)i 3,143
Interest expense (202) (524) �  (726)
Other, net (2,198) �  �  (2,198)
Gain on warrants to purchase common stock �  16,700 �  16,700

Total other income (expense), net (239) 17,325 (167) 16,919

Loss before income taxes (97,515) (34,514) (92) (132,121)
Income tax benefit 55 238 �  293

Loss from continuing operations $ (97,460) $ (34,276) $ (92) $ (131,828)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.02) $ �  $ (1.32)
Weighted average number of common shares 95,505,421 53,357,000 (49,157,000)j 99,705,421

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

102

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Combined Financial Statements

(1) Description of Transaction

On August 23, 2009, Ligand and Merger Sub entered into a merger agreement with Neurogen. Under the merger agreement, Ligand will acquire
Neurogen pursuant to a reverse triangular merger, whereby Merger Sub will merge with and into Neurogen, with Neurogen as the surviving
corporation.

Under the terms of the merger agreement, Ligand will issue to each Neurogen stockholder a number of Ligand shares equal to approximately